DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES

Residential Use Standards: -

1.

Accessory Structure Use Standards { For typical urban density Lots 1

There shall only be one (1} Principal (primary) use of Single Family Residence conducted on a lot.
Allowed Uses Include: Single Famlly Residence {Datached) Units, Accessory Uses {defined below), mail Kiosks, trafl corridors, development signage, pedestian walkways,
public sidewalks, fencing, utilities, stormwater facilities, drainage Improvements, open space and landscape improvements, parks and associated park related equipment.
Mode! Home! Subdivision Sales Office Is a permitted temporary uses. Temporary uses are subject o the requirements of the El Paso County Land Development Code Section
5.3.1, as amended,
Residential Home Gccupation to be per the El Pase County Land Development Code, as amendsd,
Residential Day Care to be per the El Paso County Land Development Coda, as amended.
Projections into sethacks are governed by the El Paso County Land Development Code, as amendad.
Mirdmum Lot Area (Typical Lots) Lot Nos. 1 - 76, 80 - 100, & 103 - 200: 3,825 5F.
Minimum Buffer Lot Area (Lots 77 - 75, & 101 - 102} 2.5 AC
Maximurn Impervious Coverage:
a. Typlcal 3,825 5F Lots: No Maximum
b. 2.5 Acre Lots: None
Maximum Impervicuslot Coverage (2,5 Acre Lots)
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:
e Typical Lots 1 -76, 80 - 100, & 103 - 200): #» 2.5 Acre Lot Nos, 77, 78, & 79, & Lot Nos. 101 - 102
Typical Lots = {3,828 S5 . Typleal 2.8 Acre Lots= (2.5 Acre Minimum Lot Size)
a,  Typical Front yard: Twenty Feet (207 a. Front yard: Twenty Faet (207
b. Sidevard: Five Fest (5 b. Side Yard: Fifteen Feet (157
¢. Rearyard: Fifteen Feeat (15" c. Rear Yard: One Hundred Feet (1007
d.  Comer yard {(Non-Driveway Side): Ten Feet {107}

2.5 Acre Lot Accessory Structure Use Standards (Lot Nos. 77, 78, & 79, & Lot Nos. 101 - 102)

1.

-76, 80 - 100, & 103 - 200): 1. Accessory struciure uses shall be limited to typical rural residential structures and uses such as:
Accessory strueture uses shall be limited to typical residential detached garage (2,000 SF Max), guest house (1,500 SF Max), sheds, decks, detached decks,
structures and uses such as sheds, decks, detached decks, gazebos, gazebos, patios, personal use residential solar andfor wind generation energy systems, personal
patios, sclar snergy systems, personal use greenhouss, hot tubs, and use greenhouse, hot Whs, and swimming pools, poo! house, cutdoor sauna, tiny hotise as an
swimming pools. There shall be no guest houses or detached garages accessary unit in accordance with use and permitiing standards of the Code, bed and breakfast
permitted. inn, child care center, philanthropic institution, private stables, bam {4,000 SF Max), corral,
Asvessory structures shall only be located within the rear-vard and animal keeping, commaercial bee keeping, residential home cecupation (rural home occupation
must be located bebind the main structure. No accessory uses will be prohibited), hobby farm,

permitied in the front yard or in front of the principal structure, 2. Accessory structures shall not be located naarer the front yard setback than the principal
Maximum Accessory Structure Height: Fifieen Fest (159 residential structure. No accessory uses will be permitted in the front yard of In front of the

Setback Reguirements: priricipal structure.
" a. Side Yard: Five Fest (8) 3. Maximum Accessory Structure Height: Thirty Feset (3070
b. Rear Yard: Seven and One-Half Feat (7.5 4. Setback Requirements;

a. Front Yard: Twenty-five feet {25

b. Side Yard: Fifleen Feet (159

¢ Rear Yard: One hundred Feet (100'; accessory structures shall meat 100" rear yard setback
without exception. Animal pens, corrals, and/or riding arenas shall be perrnitfed within the
rear yard setback,

GENERAL DEVELOPMENT NOTES

ik

Refer to the approved Lorson Ranch Development Agreement #8, as Amended, by the E| Paso County Board of County Commissioners for development information recorded
March 4, 2015 at Reception Na. 215020531,

2. Noresidential lots shall have direct acoess to Collector Roadways. Al residential lots wili heve direct access to Tocal residential sireet ways,
3. All water system elements and sanitary sewerage conveyance conduits and their associated appurtenances shall be dedicated 1o the Widefield Water & Sanitation District. All
other dilitles shall be owned as appropriated. i
4. All electric service shafi be provided by Mountain View Elsctric Association. All tracts through which MVEA, utilities will be located will be given ufflity easements as required.
5. Matural Gas shall be provided by Black Hille Energy.
6. Public Utlity/ Drainage Easaments shall be provided on alf single family residential lots as follows:
a. Front: Ten fest (109
b. Side: Five fest (5"
c. Rear: Five Feet 59
d. Al fracts, landscape and detention facilities will be designated for Public Utilies as reguited,
. Street lights will be rastricted to Mountaln View Eleciric Agsociations details and specifications.
i, Site lighting will meet the requirements set forth in Section 8.2.3 of the Bl Paso County Land Development Code, as amended, the Dedlaration of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions for Lorson Ranch and the Lorson Ranch Design Guidelines.
g. Fencing: ) .
-All proposed fencing is subject to Design Review Comimitiee approval as set forth in the Covenants and Design Guidelines for Lorson Ranch. Please visit:
www iorsonranch.com for more information regarding review,
-Internal Fencing: Internal fencing is permitted within individual rear yards along slde yard and rear yard property lines. Fencing design, materals, and layout shall be
approved by the Design Review Committes . Please visit www.lorsonranch.com for more information regarding review. See fence detafl on Sheet 2.
-No fences shall impede drainage In any way.
h. The makbox kinsk will be determined with each final plat and in coordination with the U.S. Postal Service.
. Individual lot side yard swales 1o be constructed durng individual ot construdtion/ landscaping to provide adequate drainage and shall be owned and maintained by individual
lot cwners.
7. Roadway lendscaping is not required along Trappe Drive, local residential roadways (non-arterials) within a residential PUD.
LANDSCAPE
1. Urban Park improvements provided by the developer may be applied to park land dedication and/ or fees with review and approval by El Paso County Parks. Any Urban Park
improvermnents will be coordinated at a iater date with Ef Paso County Parks via park land agreements. )
2. Any future park site locations will be per discussions with the Ei Paso County Park Department, Park site amenities and tirving of construction are to be determined with future
coordination with the E! Paso County Park Depariment. ’
3. lLandscaping areas, including, street/roadway landscaping, trails, common open space and buffers shall be maintained by the Lorson Ranch Metropolitan District No. 1.
4. No landscaping shall obstruct sight distance triangles per Engineering Criteria Manual Reference 2.3.6.G. The minimum horizontal clearance for sidewalks around Uity
structures, strest fumiture, and other encroschments shall be 4 feet or greater to provide safe conditions for pedestrians and bicyclists per the Engineering Criteria Manual.
S, Tralls to be soft surface to match existing tralts found within Lorson Ranch. Any future trails shalt be public. Finat trail alignment to be determined in the field based on grade,
vegetation, and other existing site features.
6. Any future non-regional trails fo be owned and maintained by the Lorson Ranch Metropofitan District No. 1.
STREETS
1. All streets will be public and shall be constructed to Ef Paso County standards, dedicated to Ei #ase County for and upon acceptance by Bl Paso County, and shall be maintained
by El-Pase County Dapartment of Transporiation,
2. Streets within this development provide for levels of vehicular clroulation required by the Traffic Study, Sidewalis shall be provided on beth sides of ail sireets as Bustrated on
this plan.
3. There are no noise walls required along Lorson Boulevard. :
4. Grass Buffer BMPs will be maintained in atsordance with a Permansnt BMP Agreement and Easement and O&M Manual to be recorded at the time of fina! plat.
SIDEWALKS:

&

Davelopments within a Planned Unit Development (PUD) zoring district shall Be required to design and construct sidewalks to a thickness of five inches (5™ for o sidewalks along
the endire length of any roadway from which temporary or permsnent access will be provided unless an elternative thickness is approved by the Board of County Comirissioners as
an elerment of the associated PUD development standards,

Under no clrcumstances shall any sidewalk be designed and constructed to a thickness of less than four inches (47). All other sidewalks within a PUD zorning district (e.q.,
gidewalks In common areas, sidewalks along identified schoot parcels, sidewalks in open space, efc.) may be designed and constructed to & thickness of five inchas (57),

Private pedestrian sidewalks/pedestrian paths located in tracts to provide pedesirian access and circufation through the site shall be platted with access easements for the use and
benefit of residents and guests of the development. :

FLOODPLAIN NOTES:

1.

2.

Portions of this property are located within a designated FEMA flcodplain as determined by the flood insurance rate map, community map number ‘08041 C0975G, effective date
‘Decermber 7, 2018, and modified per LOME Case No, 18-08-06081, .

The Jisnmy Camp Creek East Tributary is to be dedicated to, ownied and maintained by the Lorson Ranch Metropoliten District No. 1. Jimmy Camp Creek East Tributary channel
improvements to be completed by the developer/ owner as required.

ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE REVIEW

Individuat Unit build out, design, and architectural style shall be in acoordancs to architectural control committee rules and regulations of the Lorson Ranch Metro Digirict CCR's as
well as the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Lorson Rangh, and the Lorson Ranch Dasign Guidelines. Please visit: www lorsonranch.com for more
information regarding review and approval by the architectural control committee |

SITE DATA TABLE:

CREEKSIDE SOUTH AT LORSON RANCH
PUD Development & Preliminary Plan

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 23, T15S, R65W, OF THE 6th P.M.,
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE NORTH HALF {N1/2) OF SECTION 23, T155, RB5W OF THE 6th P&, EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BASIS OF BEARING:

THE EAST-WEST CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 23 BEING MONUMENTED AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION WITH A FOUND NO. 6 REBAR,
FROM WHICH THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23 MONUMENTED WITH AN ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "PLS NO. 311617, BEARS NBO°41'54'E A
DISTANCE OF 5318.46 FEET, TO WHICH LINE ALL BEARINGS IN THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION ARE RELATIVE;

COMMENGING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23;

THENCE N8G°41'54"E ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 852.24 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF "CREEKSIDE AT LORSON RANGH FILING NO. 1*
AS RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NC. . IN THE RECORDS OF £L PASO COUNTY, COLORADO;

THENCE ALONG THE S8CUTHERLY AND EASTERLY LINES Qm.. "CREEKSIDE AT LORSON RANCH FILING NO. 1" THE FOLLOWING TWENTY-TWG {22) COURSES;

1} THENCE N36°43'28°E A DISTANCE OF 311.41 FEET;

2) THENCE N28°55'26"E A DISTANGCE OF 265.02 FEET,

3) THENCE S77°01'58"E A DISTANCE OF 350.83 FEET,

4} THENCE N83°30°08°E A DISTANCE OF 446.06 FEET;

§) THENCE N16°26°24"E A DISTANCE GF 116.82 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE,

6} THENCE 281.40 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 215.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 74°59'26", THE
CHORD OF 261.74 FEET BEARS N83°56'07"E TO A POINT OF TANGENT . .

7y THENCE S88°34"10°E A DISTANCE OF 160.16 FEET;

8) THENCE 844*4303"E A DISTANCE OF 230.04 FEET;

9} THENCE 865°32'01°E A DISTANCE OF 188.46 FEET;

0 THENGE N85 Z033°E A DISTANCE OF 188.20 FEET;

11 THENCE N17°08'25"E A DISTANCE OF 123.42 FEET;

12 THENCE NB0O°55'25"E A DISTANCE OF 21941 FEET;

13)THENCE N77°5020'E A DISTANCE OF 405.01 FEET,

14 THENCE S82°16'06"E A DISTANCE OF 188.62 FEET;

15y THENCE N76°28'55"E A DISTANCE OF 247 .86 FEET,

16y THENCE N31°05'09"E A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET;

17 THENCE N58°54'51"W A DISTANCE OF 4.71 FEET;

18)THENCE N31°55'05°E A DISTANCE OF 182.34 FEET;

19 THENCE N11717°09°E A DISTANCE OF 285.14 FEET;

20)THENCE NOO°29°43°E A DISTANCE OF 173.068 FEET,

21)THENCE N11°46'57°E A DISTANCE OF 127.6% FEET; .

22 THENCE N21°18°01"E A DISTANCE OF 20.20 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LORSON BOULEVARD AS SHOWN IN THE PLAT OF *
LORBON RANGCH EAST FILING NO. 1" A8 RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION MO, 218714288 IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO:

THENCE ALONG SAID LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR {(4) COURSBES:

1) THENCE SB6°49'28°E A DISTANCE OF 1268.25 FEET,

2y THENCE N89°35'68"EA DISTANCE OF 125.80 FEET;

3} THENCE S47°06'26"E A DISTANCE OF 38.26 FEET;

4} THENCE 800°24°02°E A DISTANCE OF 38.12 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED IN A WARRANTY DEED UNDER RECEPTION
NO.L 217154370 IN THE EL PASD COUNTY RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINES OF SAID PARCEL THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES;

1} THENCE SC0°24'02E A DISTANCE OF 428.71 FEET TO A POINT GF CURVE;

2} THENCE 538.03 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RAIHUS OF 585,00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 54°48'35", THE
CHORD OF 519.88 FEET BEARS $26°1820"E TO A POINT OF TANGENT; .

3) THENCE §82°12'37"E A DISTANCE OF 385.17 FEET TO A POINT ON A TANGENT CURVE; : .

4} THENCE 160.11 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 780.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°45'38", THE
CHORD OF 152.83 FEET BEARS S58°05'27"E TO THE WEST LINE OF THAT EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN BOOK 2865 AT PAGE 715 OF THE EL PASO COUNTY
RECORDE; . “

THENCE 538°22'41°"W ALONG SAID EASEMENT LINE 260.28 FEET;,
THENCE 30¢°19'53°E ALONG SAID EASEMENT LINE 168.88 FEET 70 THE EAST-WEST CENTERLINE OF SECTION 23;
THENCE S88°41'54"W ALONG SAID CENTERLINE 4073.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

SAID PARCEL CONTAING A CALCULATED AREA OF 2,769,021 Sq. F. {64.257 ACRES MORE OR LESS).

A 'Geology and Soils Study’ for Creekside South, El Paso County, Colorade’ was completed by Rocky Mountain Group (RMG) on Februrary 27,
2020. No lots have been identified by the referenced RMG report which are adversely impacted by geologic hazards. The overall development
area has been found to be impacted by geologic constraints listed below. Mitigation measures and a map of geologic conditions can be found in
the report "GEOLOGIC AND SOILS STUDY" prepared by RMG dated, February 27, 2020, in PCD File No. PUDSP-20-001, Creekside South at
Lorson Ranch Filing aveilable at the El Paso County Planning and Community Development Department:

Expansive and hydrocompactive soils
Seismicity

Radon

Erosion

Physiographic Floodplain

Poapoe

Concerning geologic constraints, RMG concludes that the referenced constraints are not considered hazards or unusual for the Front Range
region of Colorado. Mitigation of identified constraints is most effectively sccomplished by avoidance. However, where avoidance is not a practical
or acceptable alternative, geologic conditions should be mitigated by implementing appropriate planning, engineering, and local construction
practices,

groundwater was encountered in six of the test borings performed for this study. It is anticipated the groundwater will have adequate separation
from the bottom of the proposed basement foundation components and floor slabs. However, if moisture conditions encountered at the time of hte
foundation excavation result in water flow into the excavation and/or destabilization of the foundation bearing soils, stabilization techniaues should
be implemented. Various stabilization methods can be employed, and can be discussed at the time of construction. However, a method that
affords potentially a réduced amount of over excavation (versus other methods) and provides increased performance under moderately to
severely unstable conditions is the use of a layered geogrid and structural fill system.

Additionally, if groundwater were to flow into the excavation, a geosynthetic vertical drain and an overexcavation perimeter drain may be required
around the lower portions of the excavation to allow for installation of the layered geogrid and structural fill system.

According to the report, surface and subsurface drainage systems should be implemented. A subsurface perimeter drain is recommended around
portions of the structures which will have habitable or storage space located below the finished ground surface to prevent panding and infiltration
into the subsurface soil. This includes crawlspace areas but not the walkout trench, if applicable. The foundation and floor slabs of the structure
should be designed using the recommendations provided in the lot-specific subsurface soil investigation performed for each lot. In addition,
appropriate surface drainage should be established during construction and maintained by the homeowner.

Chuck Broerman El Paso Gounty, €O

w4 D

. . Rec §143.00 Pages 220191656
Land Owner Certification

CURRENT ZONING: ng PUD (RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM PLANNED UNIT DEVELGPMENT)
PROPOSED ZONING: RM PUD (RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT,
INCLUDING FIVE (5} 2.5 ACRE LOTS LOCATED AT THE SQUTHERN PUD
BOUNDARYY
CURRENT LAND USE: VACANT/! UNDEVELOPED
PROBDSED LAND USE: SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL; LANDSCAPE EASEMENTS, PARKYY

OPEN SPACE: TRAIL CORRIDORS; UTILITY EASEMENTS;
DRAINAGE & DETENTION FACILITIES; SIGNAGE

TOTAL SITE ACREAGE o B4ZBAC . o .
PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS 200 (185 URBAN DENSITY LOTS + FIVE (5) 2.5 AC MINIMUM LOTS)
PROPOSED GROSS DENSITY SABDUIAG
TYPE OF USE #ACRESPROVIDED % OF PROPERTY
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (200 LOTS) 13628 AC ) 56.46%

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTTRACT | B 5.96 AC 9.28%
OPENSPACE/LANDSCAPE f2%ac 202%
STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY 8.04 AC 14.07%

TOTAL 64.26 AC 100%

NOTE: TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 12 10% OF TOTAL ACREAGE, 64.26 AC X 10 = 6.43 ACRES
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 1S 20.2% = 12.98 ACRES

In Witness Whereof: The aforementioned Lorson LL.C as Nominee has executed these presents this M@& h day of

%&@3

Company

.D. Lorson LLC as Nominee for Heidi LLC and Lorson Conservation Invest | LLP, a Colorado Limited Liability

Authorized Agent, Manager

STATE OF COLORADO )
EL PASC COUNTY v

The above and foregeing statement was acknowledged before me this _{ % day of &\ %\ : m%m\ 20 Aesp D, by

Hm:m% \A%\mﬂ%&&mwﬁw ‘_

.%\ Witness my Hand and SEAL:

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

ETAMNLEY ALMM VAU
BYATE OF Q@%@
County Certification o comeEpRE s ]

This rezoning request to PUD has been reviewed and found to be complete and in accordance with the (Board resolution or motion
% £

f approving the PUD and all applicable El Paso County reguiations.

Al

President, Board of Oom:@ﬁ awmw&wma  date

| At fue  wt\eo
Director, Plannifig and Community Development date

Clerk and Recorder Certification

STATE OF COLORADO )
1SS,
EL PASO COUNTY )

| hereby certify that this Plan was filed in my office on this of . 20 at o'clock a.m./p.m. and was recorded per

Reception No.

El Paso County Clerk and Recorder

GENERAL PROVISIONS:

STATEMENT OF INTENT: The purpose of this PUD {Planned Unit Development) Plan is to provide for 200 Single-Famify detached residential units per the approved 2008 Zoning
and Conceptual Plan and the Lorson Ranch Sketch Plan Minor Amendment.

AUTHORITY: This PUD is authorized by Chapter 4 of the £l Paso County Land Development Code, as amended, adopted pursuant to the Colorado Planned Unit Daveloprment Act
of 1872, as amendad.

APPLICABILITY: The provisions of this PUD shall run with the fand. The fandowners, their successars, heirs, or assigns shall be bound by this Develepment Plan, as amended andg
approved by the Planning and Community Development Department Director or Board of County Commissioners,

ADOPTION: The adoption of this development plan shall evidence the findings and decisions of the El Pase County Board of County Commissioners that this Development Plan for
CREEKSIDE SOUTH AT LORSON RANCH is in general conformity with the El Paso County Master Plan, Ei Paso County Policy Plan and applicable Small Area Plan(s); is
authorfzed under the provision of the Ef Paso County Land Developrnent Code, as amended; and this development plan complies with the Colorade Planned Unit Deveiopment Act of
1972, a8 amendad.

RELATIONSHIP TO COUNTY REGULATIONS: The provisions of this Davelopmient Plan shall prevail and govern the development of CREEKSIDE SOUTH AT LORSON RANGH
provided, however, that where the provisions of this Development Plan do not address a particular subject, the relevant provisions of the EI Paso County Land Development Code, as
amended and in effect at the time of the PUL plan approval {or owner acknowledge the PUD changes with the Code), ar any other appiicable resolutions or reguiations of £ Paso
County, shall be applicable,

ENFORCEMENT. To further the mutual inferest of the residents, socupants, and owners of the PUD and of the public in the preservation of the integrity of this development plan, the
provisions of this plan relating to the use of fand and the location of comman open space shall run in favor of El Paso County and shalt be enforceable at law o i equity by the
County without lirnitation on any power or regulation otherwise granted by law.

CONFLICT: Where there is more than one provision within the development plan that covers the same subject matter, the provision which is most restrictive or imposes higher
standards or requirerients shall govem.

SHEET INDEX:
VICINITY MAP > PUDDETALS

o P3 PUD DETAILS & DATA
P4-P10  PUD DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LS1-LS4  LANDSCAPE PLAN

Bradiey Rd

Lo

OWNERS: LORSON LLC NOMINEE FOR
MURRAY FOUNTAIN LLC &
LORSON COMSERVATION INVEST I LLLP
212 N Wahsatch, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, Co 80803
(719) 635-3200

PREFPARED BY: KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC,

2 NORTH NEVADA AVENUE, SUITE 300
Colorado Springs, Co 80903
{719) 453-.0180

Squirrel Creek Rd
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PCD FILE NO.: PUDSP-20-001
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CREEKSIDE SOUTH AT LORSON RANCH
PUD Development & Preliminary Plan

ATRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 23, T15S, R65W, OF THE 6th _u..z_._
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

R.O.W. R.OW.
‘ | 50' R-O-W
m 25 | 25! |
R OMW/PROPERTY LINE | : R.O.W./PROPERTY LINE _ o , - 30" PYMT ] M _
) T wews. c 10 PUE,
m ” d IMPR. & DRG. “ IMPR. & DRG.
: 1 1 ’ . 1
| | ESMT 258 5 28 15' | 15 28, 5 25 ESMT
— h_u“mﬁl- 5 ' |
&' SCREEN FENCE .. “ ” 6' SCREEN FENCE
| | 2% 2% 2% 2%
— W e = . L ————
Y TN L : S S— B R
- s e saTMOED N N
NALK \ / TYPICAL SECTION 60' RO.W. NN SIDEWALK 3 ~. 5" ATTACHED
GRAVEL MULCH ya RESIDENTIAL URBAN COLLECTOR / *. GRAVEL MULCH GAS AN SIDEWALK
CURB & GUTTER o | : Vs L WATER
TRAPPE DRIVE * CURB & GUTTER' \\ ) //. .—..J\vm O
- TYPEC e " RAMP CURB & GUTTER
RAMP CURB & GUTTER et ———— , .!r
SS
TYPICAL SECTION 50' R.O.W.
RESIDENTIAL URBAN _.OO>_-
NOT TO SCALE
LUNETH DRIVE
HORTON DRIVE
, | B NAKAI LANE
- TRACT TABLE PAKELA LANE
LANDSCAPE | |
| _ FUTURE SINAGE/PUBLIC | DRAINAGE/ PUBLIC MAINTAINED
TRACT SIZE PARK OPEN " hevE| OPMENT IMPROVEMENTS| DETENTION | UTILITIES | COWNEDBY BY’
SPACE TRAIL
A 259,736 SF (5.96 AC) X X X LORSON LLC LRMD
B 140,237 SF (3.22 AC) X X X X LRMD LRMD
C 56,458 SF (1.30 AC) X X X LRMD LRMD
D 27,418 SF (0.63 AC) X X X LRMD LRMD
E 29,840 SF (0.69 AC) X X X X LRMD LRMD i
F 244,619 SF (5.62 AC) X X X LRMD LRMD —
G 59,464 SF (1.37 AC) X X B X LRMD LRMD i
H 5,877 SF (0.13 AC) X X X LRMD LRMD z5
_ 3,864 SF (0.09 AC) X X X LRMD LRMD 28
A
TRACT MAP s
| g
TOTAL TRACT AREA: 824,934 SF (18.94 ACRES) TRACT A: g A-
: 824, .. 243,415 SF & e
LRMD= LORSON RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT | 85
x'= DENOTES PERMITTED USE WITHIN DESIGNATED TRACTS ,‘ 2z
"FUTURE DEVELOPMENT" 'TRACT A’ CONTAINS ROADWAY LANDSCAPING BUFFERS/IMPROVEMENTS AGAINST LORSON BLVD =
12.98 ACRES OF OPEN SPACE ARE PROVIDED IN TRACTS 'B THROUGH I'. 6.99 AC (54 %) IS USEABLE. SEE OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS PLANNED FOR ‘TRACTS F & G- \

RURAL LOT SETBACK (NO BUILD)
' DRAINAGE EASEMENT (NO BUILD)

-
TRACT A

CREEKSIDE FILING NO. 1
NOT APART OF THIS SUBDIVISION \

TRACT D
27,418 SF
5

TRACTA .
CREEKSIDE FILING NO. 1 g

NOT APART OF THIS SUBDIVISION :
,// - 15TBA3SF )
§

\/\\

S . /.x\w

.

i

INVT IVIVN 4

m>o§ s
5,877 SF \

3,861 SF

TRACT L

S zzonviiebl
. : . W2 -0z 0

PCD FILE NO.: PUDSP-20-001
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GENERAL NOTES: B - | CREEKSIDE SOUTH AT LORSON RANCH
1. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE «
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS RELEVANT TO THE SEQUENGING OF WORK. PUD Prelimina ry Landsca pe Plan .
" R DBAB WO0D PRIGR TO PLANTNG
2. READ THOROUGHLY AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE DRAWINGS, NOTATIONS, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ATRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 23, T15S, R65W, OF ,:._m 6th P.M., & A 5 “
FOR THIS AND RELATED WORK PRIOR TO CONSTRUGTION, EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO VICINITY MAP | S A D2
3. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES NECESSARY TO FURNISH _ — _ . . LY WIRES T6) BE UNIFORMLY AND o=
AND INSTALL LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS AND PLANTINGS AS SPECIFIED HEREIN AND AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. | _ S | _ | NEATLY TIGHTENED (VP) - COTTON /AYLON WEEEING STRAD - £ 5
| PLANT SCHEDULE: . __ P N v
4. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE LANDSCAPE PLANS IMMEDIATELY TO THE OWNER/ OWNER'S _. TREES: ,_ _. . - . T R ey hahch THAN  DOUBLE STRAND GALY. WIRE (10GA) v—
REPRESENTATIVE. . : . e S — B — SHREDDED CEDAR WOOD MULGH == "MULCH AS SPECIFIED ON L5-1 .,m i
SYMBOL: ABBR., | QTY. ! BOTANICAL NAME: COMMON NAME: MATURE |MATURE | PLANTING m_ WIOUT FABRIC, (4 DEPTH X 36" DIA) ——n. 7 1] e e SOLID GREEN "T" POSTS TO EXTEND NO MORE 0 m;m o
1 : T | BIZE: OTES: = P 6" ABOV ooz
5. NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL. ALTERNATE Dackiuows | 4 . S WIOTH: |REIGHT: | SZE [N 5 : N 4 Se HM% WO T2
MATERIALS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CHARACTER MAY BE CONSIDERED IF SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIALS CANNOT .0 U TA 14 | Tiiaamericana Legend Legend American Linden 2535 | 50-60 25 calper | B&B =l e, PN BACKFILL CONSISTS OF ROGTBALL K
BE OBTAINED. OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE PLANT LIST AS DEEMED o ., | N N S m AN | +70 % TOPSOIL ®
NECE T o ; . . . oyt - | Fontane m_,.‘...ﬁa, I ) =30 % COMPOST MIX - REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET -
ECESSARY. : P AT 3 Acer Tataricum Hot Wings' Tatarian Maple 'Hot Wings' 16-20' | 16-20' 28 caliper = B&B | *APRLY 14 46-0-0 TABLET FERTILZERS FROM TOP 2/3 OF RODTBALL (MIN.)
6. ALL PLANT LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, ADJUST AS NECESSARY TO AVOID CONFLICTS. 6D | 8 | Gymnocladus dioica | Kenmtucky Caffee Trea | W50 S0y | 25 calper  Bas | \ ) p, B M\M EVERGREEN TREE DETAIL
. " . . : . B .u.fp..:.ﬂfi.ttb..!{..,..u:t\. 1 ..uu?ﬂ.v, ) u, \ ”
7. QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE PLANTING PLAN TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER QUANTITIES SHOWN ON AF 4 | Acerx. freemani Autumn Blaze Autumn Blaze Maple | 25 caliper BB (SITE T ) \L8-2/ N.TS.
THE PLANT MATERIAL SCHEDULE. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL - | e B — == |
QUANTITIES ON THE PLANTING PLAN. CO | g | Celtis occidents Westem Hackberry 25%calper | BB  DAMAGED OR DEAD WOOD PRIOR T0
. . . PLANTING
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL UTILITIES BEFORE WORK. UTILITIES HAVE BEEN SHOWN ON PLAN FOR MR | 4  Molus'Red Jewell Red Jewal Crabapple ‘ 25 calper | B&B eIt WRES TOBE UNIFORMLY IS
ROUGH LOCATION OF SERVICES. LOCATE EXACT UTILITY LOCATIONS BY CONTACTING “CALL BEFORE YOU DIG" . SETPLUMS
AT (800) 922-1987 OR 811. CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGE HE MAY B |
CAUSE .md UTILITIES. | ‘ | M ] Croal R mﬂmmwwnmwﬂwwnwﬁmmmﬁq%ﬁw / - -~ COTTON/NYLON WEBBING STRAP
: : . . : e N T 3 ‘ quirrel Lree - eov— : - UNIFORMLY AT BV INTERVALS. ———— < 28 % 3 < WOOD POSTS {TO BE APPROVED BY
6. REMOVE AL RUBBISH, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL AND LEAVE THE AREA IN A NEAT, CLEAN CONDITION EACH Pe 10 Pinusrigra Ausrian pine | 198 200 EHT B&B E ——— — e —— . 0P OF ROOTBALL 2.3 ABOVE . N NS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT)
DAY. MAINTAIN PAVED AREAS UTILIZED FOR HAULING EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS BY OTHER TRADES IN A A R S oz - a0a | orm - | e SURROUNDING GRADE ., - gimcnom ceonwooDMuLCH
CLEAN AND UNOBSTRUCTED CONDITION AT ALL TIMES, “ . . | (4" DEPTH x 38" DA
. . : - o PLANTING PIT TO BE 286X THE WIDTH A —— BACKFILL WITH PLANTING MIX
C : ) . . ] A e . ; : . . ) OF ROOTBALE e = WHICH CONSISTS OF:
10. STORAGE OF ANY MATERIALS, BUILDINGS, VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT, FENCING AND WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE PN | 21 | Pooapungens _ | Gptoredo Blue Spruce g o e PUD LANDSCAPE STREETSCAPES: REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET T st
MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE SITE WORK AND CONSTRUCTION PERIODS BY THE CONTRACTOR. PP 14| pinus eduiis - | Pinon Pina _ 1020 | 2050 A0 HT . STREET NAME OR ZONE BOUNDARY: LORSON RANCH BLVD. SOUTH | FROM TOP 2/3 OF ROOTBALL (MIN.} \_ bt T : mww mmﬂwwﬂ?mrmq I
. ke . - : - . . g ER TREE
11.  PROPOSED IRRIGATION FOR ORNAMENTAL SHRUBS AND TREES WILL BE WATERED BY DRIP IRRIGATION AND, & . 14 | Pinus edulis Pinon Pine 1020 | 20-30 6 HT BRE ROADWAY CLASSIFICATION: COLLECTOR . N czu_mmdmmmu SUBGRADE
TURFAND - NATURAL SEE ARE TO E IRRIGATED BY SPRAY HEAD AS NOTED ON PLANS i - - : _ SETBACK DEPTH REQUIRED/PROVIDED: 10/ 40° N ( \\w ~ DECIDUOUS TREE DETAIL
e T | _ SHRUBS: . LINEAR FOOTAGE: - 265° H }
12, TURF AREAS ARE TO BE IRRIGATED VIA AN AUTOMATED SYSTEM OF GEAR DRIVEN ROTORS AND POP-UP —— — : ” R — : . . | \L§2/NTS.
SPRAYS. ALL SHRUBS AND TREES (EXCEPT THOSE IN TURF AREAS) SHALL BE DRIP IRRIGATED. AN SYMBOL: | ABBR. | QTY. | BOTANICAL NAME: COMMON NAME: WATURE MATURE FLANTING | NOTES: TREE/FEET REQUIRED: : 1730 - - PROVIDE A SMOOTHLY
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION CONTROLLER AND RAIN SENSOR WILL BE INCLUDED IN THE IRRIGATION | e A _ . d A NUMBER OF TREES REQUIRED/PROVIDED: ~Tae | RAKED FINISH GRADE,
SYSTEM DESIGN. FINAL IRRIGATION DESIGN WILL BE PROVIDED PRE CITY STANDERS ,@M\m ¢ CN Chrysolhamnus nauseosus var. nausecsus | Baby Blue Rebbitbrush 14 14" 5Gallen | Container NUMBER OF EVERGREEN TREES REQ / PROV: N/A AMEND PER SOL DRAINAGE;
. b . - . R . o _.- RECOMMENDATION
: e | T T . B o sca % GROUND PLANE VEG. REQUIRED/PROVIDED: | 75175 : w
MI_NC B/ ._.‘_ﬁmm _U_I>Z._._ZQ NOTES: e | M Perovskia a%m_o_@a Lt Spire | Litle Spie Russian Sage 3 23 N olon | Contalner PLANT ABBREVIATION DENOTED ON PLAN: LR TOPSON 3 DEER = . NATIVE SED MiX; SEE M
HEE i / o 1 1 _ 56
| 1. ALLTREE AND SHRUB LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE; ADJUST AS NECESSARY TO e | ¥ s erometica Srotow Dwert Fregrant Sumee B B on | Comaner | N sBsoL " e | aumSou ”
L AVOID CONFLICTS. PLANTING LOCATIONS OF SHRUBS, GRASSES, AND PERENNIALS g Spirses japonica ‘Goldfame’ Soiflame Soren 22 23 | SGalon  Container LANDSCAPE MATERIAL SCHEDULE P R I
AS SPECIFIED. OBTAIN OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE'S APPROVAL OF LOCATIONS R _ ° . . . SYMBOLI SITE CALLOUT _NOTES: NOTES: ? =
PRIOR TO PLANTING TREES AND SHRUBS. ( . A R NATIVE SEED: To be Pawnee Butes Seed Inc, NATIVE LAWN MIX 2. TV FERTILSER APPLIGATION SHOULD BE DELXVED I PLANTIVG DO Mt S e S e e ZNG <
g : i Symphoricarpos orbiculatus | Red Goratoerry e e Fon | Gonteinar Mmmw_wﬁw_m _ohuwoww_ NMMMW%BMMUMﬁnﬁe%wmmwﬁnmaﬂwm_fwww me_. w.. COMPOST 70 CONSIST OF 1-YEAR OLD ORGANIC MATERIAL AND SHOLLD NOT INCLUDE CHICKEN MANURE. e ) I _ m
. ¥ ~ { = . . N MA IALS OR 1" DIA. SHOU X
2. mezw_wﬂ_wﬂ_,\_m.nrm.b,m%_mmm.\Wﬂ_WPWMMMmerMmO%ﬂMW MMHWWM_MWWO%WWLM nmwwmwmmm - | Junipesus horizontals Blue Chigf Blue Chip Juniper 46 | 18n24*  5Calon | Container Smﬁmmmwwmm}am ”m . PpiovalP . 5. REFER TO SPECS FOR COMPLETE SOL PREPARATION REQUREMENTS, "~ O C ..m o
o a ’ g y : : : H T ) o e 0 e U SHREDDED WOOD MULCH: To b hredded cedar wood . .
PLANTS SHALL COMPLY IN ALL APPLICABLE RESPECTS WITH ACCEPTABLE 5 e Picea pungens Roundabout Dwarf Globe Blue Spruce N 23 | 23 | 5Galon | Container | WOODMULCH . mulch instaled to a dopth of 4° 0 w_.mo%ﬁm per the detalls, C ™ SOIL PREP- NATIVE SEED AREAS o) < o
STANDARDS AS SET FORTH IN THE COLORADO NURSERY ACT OF 1965 - TITLE 35, : e ﬂmm _urpz “ Submit sample for approval prior to instaflation. ‘ _|w 2 /NTS. A Q<L
ARTICLE 25, CRS 1974 (SEE LANDSCAPE THE NURSERY ACT). GRASSES/PERENNIALS: | S 1r -2 4 Estimated Area: 1151 SF. S | m o Oz
_ _ ‘ : SYMBOL: | ABBR. | QTY. | BOTANIGAL NAME- B COMMON NAME:  MATURE  MATURE| PLANTING = NOTES: | B . Stesl " Thick x 5" Wid _ "
- 3. OWNER AND OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE RESERVES THE RIGHT TOREJECTATANY 0 7 [0 ) _ WIDTH | HEIGHT: SIZE: | STEEL EDGE mw_wmfmwww%wm_w% oot to b wﬁwmm_wwmﬁwx o wiee — > | .W.N
"~ TIME OR PLACE PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, ANY AND ALL PLANTS iz — o o , manufacturer's specifications. Vg 5 =
WHICH, IN THEIR OPINION, FAIL TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 7 MC | Muhlenbergia capilaris Regal Mist Regal Mist Muhly Grass >4 34 10Galon . Container ¥ O Q M.w_.\.._
SPECIFICATIONS. & - W N Ox
. ) g . e Q
4. AT THE COMPLETION OF PLANTING OPERATIONS ALL PLANTS SHALL BE INSPECTED e mmmﬁ_ﬂ% Wl o A
BY THE OWNER AND OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE Bt DENTAL oYy '®) a0
IMMEDIATELY ANY PLANTS NOT IN HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS CONDITION AT THAT 5 2N ——)
TIME AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. ANY PLANT NOT IN HEALTHY CONDITION i S L Q.
DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL BE REPLACED AS PER THE ORIGINAL

SPECIFICATIONS, AT NO CHARGE TO THE OWNER.

5. PLANTS ARE TO BE SELECTED AND SIZED AS SHOWN ON THE PLANT SCHEDULE.

-68.  PLANTING BEDS RECEIVING MULCH ARE TO BE FREE OF WEEDS AND GRASS. TREAT
BEDS WITH A PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE PRIOR TO PLANTING AND MULCH
PLACEMENT. APPLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD TRADE PRACTICE. DO NOT
APPLY HERBICIDE IN PERENNIAL BEDS,

7. POROUS WEED BARRIER FABRIC, AS NOTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, SHALL BE
INSTALLED WHERE NOTED IN THE DETAILS.

STAMP:

8. IF CONDITIONS WHICH ARE UNFAVORABLE TO PLANT GROWTH ARE ENCOUNTERED, 3 R R R SR s L ‘_ : : o o R e SO N s S 4 , R .
NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT CONTINUE TO g b S A NS Sy e s i Co ™ - -

. . Ll Fi o . ..Nﬂzm@ PUD) A i ST . ST e : ) - %] - . s it ¢ : / u I A m .,
RESIDENTIAL ; L

8. PLANT GROUND COVER WITHIN ONE FOOT (1') OF TRUNK OF TREES OR SHRUBS
~ PLANTED WITHIN AREA. PLANTING ARRANGEMENT SHALL BE PER DRAWINGS, WITH o SRR | I S o i y S , T A
PROPER ON-CENTER SPACING BETWEEN PLANTS. K_ - | e e M D e N N T A

DATE

5/13/2020
6/17/2020
77712020
8/18/2020
9/3/2020

712212020

| 10. USE TRIANGULAR SPACING IN ALL GROUNDCOVER AND PERENNIAL BEDS. Lo §4———= = —cr - - = 2t = i R L e g/ U_m._.C_Nwm_u >_”~m> <<_._.I_Z

11. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BACKFILL GAREFULLY PLACED AROUND BASE ] s PR e e g T g R e NEREERE e TN o e o—Z= TRACTS TO BE PLANTED
AND SIDES OF BALL TO TWO-THIRDS (2/3) DEPTH OF BALL, THEN THOROUGHLY T \ = , _ g S =~ N Ny Y e WITH NATIVE SEED TYP.

'SOAKED WITH WATER TO ALLOW SETTLEMENT. ALL WIRE, BURLAP FASTENERS AND
EER LOOSE BURLAP AROUND BASE OF TRUNK SHALL BE REMOVED AT THIS TIME.
- REMAINDEROF PIT SHALL THEN BE BACKFILLED, ALLOWING FOR DEPTH OF MULCH,

o SAUCER AND SETTLEMENT OF BACKFILL. BACKFILL SHALL THEN BE THORQUGHLY
WATERED AGAIN.
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| 12. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE TREE STAKES, TREE WRAP, AND ALL DEAD SV s A Y N R | ek A R e LAY gk Coit -
| © WOOD ON TREES AND SHRUBS ONE YEAR AFTER PROVISIONAL ACCEPTANCE. F S A wie N B = S AN | eomer

- Iy R e | % T e 4 : T s oy . CREEKSIDE AT
13. ALL WORK ON TREES TO REMAIN, INCLUDING CROWN AND ROOT PRUNING SHALL BE YA iy e A N Pr s T e e T N e b,  LoRsoNRRNCH
PERFORMED BY A TREE SERVICE LICENSED BY THE CITY FORESTER. A TN 7 Sl S | SgREaEy o8 A DALY BN 7= 1480252 5F

COMMENT RESPONSE
COMMENT RESPONSE
COMMENT RESPONSE
FINAL COMMENT RESPONSE

- COMMENT RESPONSE

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL WATER, WATERING DEVICES AND LABOR TR,
NEEDED TO IRRIGATE PLANT MATERIALS UNTIL AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS

ARE OPERATIONAL AND ACCEPTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ENOUGH

WATER TO MAINTAIN THE PLANT'S HEALTHY CONDITION BASED ON SEASONAL [ 2 == R T e e e ‘ Y/ ; . = L : _ a1
'L 15. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM THE DRYING ACTION OF THE $ g D& z
L “ SUN AND WIND AFTER BEING DUG, WHILE BEING TRANSPORTED, AND WHILE B <
" AWAITING PLANTING. BALLS OF PLANTS THAT CANNOT BE PLANTED IMMEDIATELY T Ez g
SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DRYING ACTION BY COVERING THEM WITH MOIST S5 a
“ MULCH. PERIODICALLY, APPLY WATER TO MULCH-COVERED BALLS TO KEEPMOIST, . e
IF PLANTING SHOULD OCCUR DURING GROWING SEASON, APPLY ANTI-DESSICANT 8 = B
TO LEAVES BEFORE TRANSPORT TO REDUGE LIKELIHOOD OF WINDBURN. REAPPLY 5 2% 8 i
ANTI-DESSICANT AFTER PLANTING TO REDUCE TRANSPIRATION. ? 24 g g
) _ _ “ERSRESRE:Y w

16. AFTER PLANTING 1S COMPLETED, REPAIR INJURIES TO ALL PLANTS AS REQUIRED.
s LIMIT AMOUNT OF PRUNING TO A MINIMUM NECESSARY TO REMOVE DEAD OR
INJURED TWIGS AND BRANCHES. PRUNE IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO CHANGE
NATURAL HABIT OR SHAPE OF PLANT. CENTRAL LEADERS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED.

! oo Nozmmmﬁcg
k . Muﬁ_ﬂ)Z% :

LANDSCAPE

17. AT THE COMPLETION OF PLANTING OPERATIONS ALL PLANTS SHALL BE INSPECTED JE— | | R tog_ 400 . \ : | COVER
- BY THE OWNER AND OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE 7 SITE PLAN | - — : O \AL L 5 ,.
'IMMEDIATELY ANY PLANTS NOT IN HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS CONDITION AT THAT ‘ . , T | 2.2 SHEET
TIME AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. ANY PLANT NOT IN HEALTHY CONDITION / 1:200 Scale - - .y sC >_|m. 1" = 200" . _ .
- DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL BE REPLACED AS PER THE ORIGINAL N el . | W-24-29020
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CREEKSIDE SOUTH AT LORSON RANCH
PUD Preliminary Landscape Plan

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 23, T15S, R65W, OF THE 6th P.M,,
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